## **ORDINANCE NO. 3787**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 500-4 LOUDSPEAKERS AND AMPLIFYING SYSTEMS OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF FOND DU LAC

The City Council of the City of Fond du Lac do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Chapter 500, Peace and Good Order; Section 4, Loudspeakers and amplifying systems., is hereby amended by adding this additional section (7) below:

## § 500-4 Loudspeakers and amplifying systems.

- **B.** Permit application. Application for permit shall be filed with the City Clerk. The Clerk will approve the issuance of the permit, subject to the provisions of this section and particularly the following restrictions:
  - (7) Within the county fairgrounds which is bounded generally by Ninth Street, Martin Road, Fond du Lac Avenue and south City limits; loudspeakers operated at one location shall not be operated on Sundays and holidays after 7:00 p.m., subject to the exception for the Fond du Lac County Fair, pursuant to Section 500-4(C)(3) of the Fond du Lac Code.
- Section 2. Any person violating the provisions of this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalty provided in Section 1-4 of the Code.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The appropriate City officials are hereby authorized and directed to take such action as is necessary to effectuate the terms of this Ordinance.

**Section 4**. All other ordinances and resolutions inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**Section 5**. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force upon its passage and publication as provided by law.

ADOPTED:	Leady Lead	
	Keith Heisler, Vice President Fond du Lac City Council	
Attest:	City Att	orney:
Margaret Hefter, City C	Reviewed	DARH
Artere Mand. Dep	uty city cie k	